BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the) Certificates of Service Authority of Ciera) Network Systems, Inc. and Ciera Network) Systems, Inc. d/b/a Omniplex)

Case No. TD-2005-0265

MOTION TO CANCEL TARIFF

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and moves the Commission to cancel the remaining active tariff of this company. In support of its Motion, the Staff respectfully states as follows:

1. In November 1999, in Case No. TA-2000-228, the Commission granted a certificate of service authority to Ciera Network Systems, Inc. to provide basic local telecommunications services. Ciera had several tariffs to provide services under this certificate.

2. In this case, the Commission has already cancelled the company's certificate and two of its tariffs: Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 and MoPSC No. 3.

3. However, Ciera Networks, Inc. filed tariff JX-2003-1318 on January 9, 2003. It was improperly filed in EFIS as a *revision* for MoPSC No. 3, instead of as a new tariff (PSC MO No. 4).

4. This error was not discovered until after the Commission had issued its previous order in this case canceling the company's certificates and tariffs that were known at the time. As PSC MO No. 4 had not been filed properly the time this case was filed, Staff did not seek its cancellation. As a result, the tariff remains active in the Commission's records.

5. Now, therefore, Staff recommends that the Commission cancel Ciera Network Systems, Inc.'s tariff, PSC MO No. 4.

WHEREFORE, the Staff recommends the Commission cancel Ciera Network Systems,

Inc.'s tariff, PSC MO No. 4.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David A. Meyer

David A. Meyer Senior Counsel Missouri Bar No. 46620

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-8706 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) david.meyer@psc.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or electronically mailed to all parties of record this 3rd day of October 2006.

/s/ David A. Meyer